



\$~98

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 8095/2024 & CRL.M.A. 30961/2024

SAVITRI DEVI & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr.Ravinder Kumar Yadav,
Mr.Vinay Mohan Sharma, Ms.Arti
Anupriya, Mr.Paras Juneja,
Ms.Kritika Yadav and Ms.Bhawana
Gadpandey, Advocates

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Yudhvir Singh Chauhan, APP for
the State

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH

ORDER

%

15.10.2024

1. The instant petition under Section 528 of the Bhartiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 has been filed by the petitioners praying for quashing of FIR bearing No.72/2023 registered at Police Station CWC, Nanakpura, for offences punishable under Sections 498A/406/34 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860.
2. Heard.
3. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by learned APP for the State.
4. It is submitted by learned APP for the State that the investigation has not been completed yet.
5. In view of the above, it is directed that the investigation *qua* the present FIR shall be completed within a period of three months.



6. List on 10th February, 2025.

CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J

OCTOBER 15, 2024

Dy/sm

Click here to check corrigendum, if any